

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT  
SECURITIES LLC,

Debtor,

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation  
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

SAUL B. KATZ, et al.,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)

SIPA LIQUIDATION

(Substantively Consolidated)

Adv. Pro. No. 10-5287 (BRL)

11-CV-03605 (JSR) (HBP)

**TRUSTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION IN LIMINE No. 5  
TO DEEM STATEMENTS BY CERTAIN STERLING STAMOS PARTNERS AND  
EMPLOYEES AS ADMISSIONS OF THE STERLING PARTNERS**

**Baker & Hostetler LLP**

45 Rockefeller Plaza

New York, New York 10111

Telephone: (212) 589-4200

Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee for  
the Substantively Consolidated SIPA  
Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff  
Investment Securities LLC and Bernard L.  
Madoff*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. STERLING STAMOS' PARTNERS AND EMPLOYEES ARE AGENTS OF THE STERLING PARTNERS .....	2
1. Background of Sterling Stamos .....	3
a. Pre-2005: The Sterling Partners Participate in Both the Financial and Investment Side of the Partnership.....	4
b. July 2005: The Sterling Partners are Separated from the Investment Side of the Partnership in Response to Defendant Saul Katz's concerns.....	6
c. 2007: Merrill Lynch Buys Half of Each Partner's Share of the Partnership .....	6
2. Sterling Stamos Employees are Agents of the Sterling Partners .....	7
B. STATEMENTS BY STERLING STAMOS PARTNERS AND EMPLOYEES ARE ADMISSIBLE AGAINST THE STERLING PARTNERS .....	8
1. Agency Principles Are Not Displaced by the Limited Liability Structure of the Partnership Entity.....	8
2. Having Knowingly Retained the Fruits of Sterling Stamos' Business, the Sterling Partners are Estopped from Denying an Agency Relationship with Sterling Stamos' Partners and Employees.....	9
3. The Sterling Defendants Are Not Mere "Limited Partners" of Sterling Stamos.....	10
C. THE STATEMENTS AT ISSUE WERE MADE DURING THE COURSE OF AND RELATING TO MATTERS WITHIN THE AGENTS' AUTHORITY .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

<i>Employers Insur. of Wausau v. Banco de Seguros Del Estado</i> , 199 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Gordon v. Ross</i> , No. 87 CIV. 7105 (VLB), 1994 WL 603020 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 1994), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 84 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Higgins v. Shenango Potter Co.</i> , 256 F.2d 504 (3d Cir. 1958).....	9
<i>Kaplan v. United States</i> , 133 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Marine Midland Bank v. John E. Russo Produce Co., Inc.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 31, 427 N.Y.S.2d 961,968 (1980) .....	10, 12
<i>Pappas v. Middle Earth Condominium Ass'n</i> , 963 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. F&amp;S Alloys &amp; Minerals Corp.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 808 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	2, 11
<i>Rockey River Dev. Co. v. German Am. Brewing Co.</i> , 193 A.D. 197, 184 N.Y.S. 155 (4th Dep't 1920).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Kelley</i> , 305 F. App'x 705 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>U.S. v. Pilarnos</i> , 864 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Saks</i> , 964 F.2d 1514 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	2, 8
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 613 F.2d 391 (2d Cir. 1979).....	2
<i>United States v. Heffner</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1010 (S.D. Cal. 1996).....	9
<i>United States v. Sudeen</i> , 434 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Wallace ex rel. Cencom Cable Income Partners II, Inc., L.P. v. Wood</i> , 752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page(s)**

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa *et seq.* ..... 1

Delaware Revised Uniform Partnership Act § 15-301 ..... 9

**RULES**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2004 ..... 5, 8

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2) ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D) ..... 1, 2, 3, 11

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E) ..... 2

Rules 1972 Amendments ..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Third) of Agency §1.01 (2006) ..... 8

Restatement (Third) of Agency §4.01 (2006) ..... 10
